

No. 20-2056

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

ADHAM AMIN HASSOUN,

Petitioner–Appellee,

v.

JEFFREY SEARLS, in his official capacity as Acting Assistant Field Office
Director and Administrator, Buffalo Federal Detention Facility,

Respondent–Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of New York**

**PETITIONER–APPELLEE’S CONSOLIDATED AND OVERSIZED
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC CONCERNING THE
PARTIES’ RESPECTIVE MOTIONS TO VACATE DISTRICT COURT
AND APPELLATE OPINIONS**

A. Nicole Hallett
Mandel Legal Aid Clinic
University of Chicago Law School
6020 S. University Avenue
Chicago, IL 60637
773.702.9611
nhallett@uchicago.edu

(Counsel continued on next page)

Brett Max Kaufman
Charles Hogle
Judy Rabinovitz
Celso Perez
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
212.549.2500

Jonathan Manes
Roderick & Solange MacArthur Justice
Center
160 E. Grand Ave., 6th Floor
Chicago, IL 60611
312.503.0012
jonathan.manes@law.northwestern.edu

bkaufman@aclu.org

Jonathan Hafetz
One Newark Center
Newark, NJ 07120
917.355.6896
jonathan.hafetz@shu.edu

Counsel for Petitioner—Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RATIONALE FOR GRANTING <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW ...	1
STANDARD FOR <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW.....	4
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	18
I. The panel’s refusal to vacate its stay opinion raises questions of exceptional importance with enormous consequences for this Court, its tradition of panel adjudication, and the Article III judiciary.....	18
A. The panel’s stay opinion was purely advisory.	19
B. The panel’s application of <i>Munsingwear</i> in denying Petitioner’s motion to vacate its stay opinion conflicts with Supreme Court precedent	24
C. The panel’s conduct in issuing its stay opinion and in declining to vacate it has serious implications for judicial decision making in this Circuit	27
II. The panel’s decision to vacate the district court opinion at the government’s request even though the government was responsible for its mootness raises a question of exceptional importance	30
A. The district court’s opinions should not have been vacated.....	30
B. The panel’s endorsement of the government’s abuse of the appellate stay process creates troubling incentives and merits this full Court’s review and correction	32
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	25
<i>Ass’d Gen. Contractors of Conn., Inc. v. City of New Haven</i> , 41 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 1994)	28
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018).....	25, 27
<i>Baron v. Vullo</i> , 699 F. App’x 102 (2d Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Chathas v. Local 134 IBEW</i> , 233 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Chatman-Bey v. Thornburgh</i> , 864 F.2d 804 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	35
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13
<i>Chicago & G.T. Ry. Co. v. Wellman</i> , 143 U.S. 339 (1892).....	21
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	19, 20
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Trump</i> , 971 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Coal. to End Permanent Cong. v. Runyon</i> , 979 F.2d 219 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	31

Ex parte Quirin,
317 U.S. 1 (1942)..... 22

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968).....19, 21

Hassoun v. Sessions,
2019 WL 78984 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2019)..... 6

In re Burger Boys, Inc.,
94 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996) 19

In re Feit & Drexler, Inc.,
760 F.2d 406 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 20

In re Flynn,
No. 20-5143, 2020 WL 5104220 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 31, 2020)..... 17

*Matter of Warrant to Search a Certain E-Mail Account Controlled
& Maintained by Microsoft Corp.*,
855 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2017) 29

Michel v. INS,
206 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 23

Mills v. Green,
159 U.S. 651 (1895) 19

Mo., Kan. & Tex. Ry. Co. v. Ferris,
179 U.S. 602 (1900) 21

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005) 12

New York v. Ferber,
458 U.S. 747 (1982) 20

Preiser v. Newkirk,
422 U.S. 395 (1975) 21

Ricci v. DeStefano,
530 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2008)27, 28

Sloan v. N.Y Stock Exch., Inc.,
489 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1973) 20

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship,
513 U.S. 18 (1994).....25, 26

U.S. ex rel. Ellington v. Conboy,
459 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1972) 20

United States v. Fruehauf,
365 U.S. 146 (1961) 21

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950)..... passim

United States v. Stanchich,
550 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 31

United States v. Taylor,
752 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 28

Velasco Lopez v. Decker,
No. 19-2284, 2020 WL 6278204 (2d Cir. Oct. 27, 2020) 13

Young v. Conway,
715 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2013) 28

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001) 6

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1226a 6, 14, 18, 32

8 U.S.C. § 1231 6

Other Authorities

13B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3533.1 (3d ed.)	23
3 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768)	34
Alexander Bickel, <i>The Least Dangerous Branch</i> (1962)	20
C. Wright, <i>Federal Courts</i> (1963)	19
Jon O. Newman, <i>In Banc Practice in the Second Circuit, 1989–93</i> , 60 Brook. L. Rev. 491 (1994)	28
Sentencing Transcript, <i>United States v. Hassoun</i> , No. 04-cr-60001 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 22, 2008)	14
Wilfred Feinberg, <i>Unique Customs and Practices of the Second Circuit</i> , 14 Hofstra L. Rev. 297 (1986)	28

Rules & Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 241.14(d)	6, 14, 30, 35
FRAP 35(a)(2)	4
